corresponding number of special voting units of the REIT. The Class B

LP Units are economically equivalent to, and exchangeable for, trust

units.

The REIT has assumed mortgages on certain properties totaling

$92.36 million at April 30, 2013. Deferred financing fees of $0.10

million are netted against the assumed mortgages. Melcor retained

the debt on certain properties (the Retained Debt) with a fair value

of $96.51 million at April 30, 2013. In consideration of the Retained

Debt, Melcor received Class C LP Units of the Partnership. These

units will receive priority distributions in an amount expected to be

sufficient to cover the interest and principal on the Retained Debt,

which Melcor will remain responsible for.

As we retain control over the REIT, we consolidate the REIT and record

100% of its revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities. We reflect the

public’s 48.9% interest in the REIT as a financial liability.

The effect of the transaction on the REIT, Melcor, and consolidated is

illustrated in the following summary pro-forma consolidation.

($000s) Melcor REIT Consolidated

Initial Public Offering and
Over-allotment

Initial Public Offering, net of
transaction costs

73,062 — 73,062

Exercise of over-allotment, net of
transaction costs

— 7,823 7,823

Sale of Initial Properties

Sale of Investment Properties (397,896) 397,896 —

Sale of working capital, net 2,680 (2,680) —

Mortgages on properties assumed by
the REIT, net

92,263 (92,263) —

Consideration received for Sale
of Initial Properties

Issuance of Class B LP Units 103,608 (103,608) —

Issuance of Class C LP Units 96,506 (96,506) —

Net contribution by Melcor 36,823 (36,823) —

Net change in cash 7,046 73,839 80,885

The $80.89 million consolidated change reflects the net cash received

from the IPO and over-allotment and the cost of the REIT units on

May 1, 2013. The following table reconciles the allocation of cash

received between Melcor and the REIT:

($000s)

Gross IPO and over-allotment proceeds 91,300

Transaction costs (10,415)

Net Proceeds 80,885

Over-allotment 7,823

Sale of Initial Properties 66,016

Consideration paid to Melcor 73,839

Consideration retained by the REIT 7,046

Net assets sold

Melcor and our subsidiaries transferred:

 § legal and beneficial ownership of the Initial Properties which are